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CATEGORY:
Classification

TARIFF NO.: 6702.10.2000
Ms. Elizabeth Kessens

Dollar General Corporation

100 Mission Ridge 

Goodlettsville, TN 37072         
RE:
The tariff classification of a Christmas Artificial Card Holder from China.   

Dear Ms. Kessens:

In your letter dated April 6, 2015, you requested a tariff classification ruling.

You have submitted samples of two styles of a Christmas Artificial Card Holder, identified as SKU number 15801701. The first style consists of a white and silver Styrofoam flower pot that measures approximately 2-1/2” in height x 1-1/4” in diameter and is filled with artificial foliage (plastic pine sprigs, white Styrofoam berries, a plastic silver poinsettia flower) and a natural pine cone. The bottom of the flower pot is flattened for use on a table. Also glued inside the flower pot is a coiled wire that extends 2-1/2” upward from the top of the flowerpot. You state that this coiled wire is intended to hold and secure cards. The second style consists of a red and white flower pot that measures approximately 2-1/2” in height x 1-1/4” in diameter and is filled with artificial foliage (plastic pine sprigs, white red Styrofoam berries, a plastic white poinsettia flower) and a natural pine cone. The bottom of the flower pot is flattened for use on a table. Also glued inside the flower pot is a coiled wire that extends 2-1/2” upward from the top of the flowerpot. You state that this coiled wire is intended to hold and secure cards.
Although your Import Quote Sheet indicates classification as a festive article, note 1(v) to chapter 95 excludes utilitarian tableware and kitchenware.
The applicable subheading for both styles of SKU number 15801701 will be 6702.10.2000, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS), which provides for “Artificial flowers, foliage and fruit and parts thereof; articles made of artificial flowers, foliage or fruit: of plastics: assembled by binding with flexible materials such as wire, paper, textile materials, or foil, or by gluing or by similar methods.” The rate of duty will be 8.4 percent ad valorem     
Duty rates are provided for your convenience and are subject to change.  The text of the most recent HTSUS and the accompanying duty rates are provided on World Wide Web at http://www.usitc.gov/tata/hts/.

This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).

A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Wayne Kessler at wayne.kessler@cbp.dhs.gov.
Sincerely,

Gwenn Klein Kirschner
Director

National Commodity Specialist Division

